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FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA COMMITTEE (FPCGC)

The April 6, 1960, edition of "The New York Times"
newspaper contalns a full page advertisement captioned, "What
Is Really Happening in Cuba,'" placed by the FPCC. This
advertisement announced the formation of the FPCC in New York
City, listed various sponsors d the Committee and declared
the FPCC intended to promulgate "the truth about revolutionary
Cuba" to neutralize the distorted American press on Cuban
affairs.

"The New York Times" edition of January 11, 1961,
reported that at a hearing conducted before the Uhlted States
Senate Internal Securlty Subcommittee on January 10, 1961,

Dr. CHARLES A, SANTOS-BUCH identified himself as one of the
organizers of the FPCC. Also, Dr. SANTOS-BUCH identifiled
ROBERT TABER as a co-organlzer of theFPCC and said TABER
drafted the aforementioned FPCC advertisement. Dr. SANTOS-BUCH
further testified that he and TABER obtained $3,500 from the
Cuban Government through the son of Cuba's Forelgn Minister,
which funds, along w1th about $1,100 collected from supporters
of the FPCC, paid for the cost of aforementioned advertisement
in "The New York Times".

On October 3, 1960, a source advised that the Socialils’
Workers Party (SWP) in New York had become active in the FPCC,
and that SWP members, in a recent FPCC election, had been able
to remove several Communist Party members who were on the
Executive Board of the FPCC mnd gain control of the organization.
This source asserted that the SWP members believed that they
had achieved a great influence in the ceourse of the Cuban
revolution through their control of theFPCC,

On February 10, 1961, a second source advised that
PHIL BART, National Organizational Secretary and member of the
National Committee,CP,:USA, had reportedly stated recently that
the FPCC had been captured by the Trotskyites, but that the
CP had not given up in the FPCC,

The SWP and the CP, USA, have been designabted by the
Attorney General of the United States pursuant to Executive
Order 10450,

@Wmmfrﬁ

AR e RN e WS




YNITED SITATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICH
FEDERAL BUREAU, OF INVESTIGATTOM
New York, New York
July 1k, 1961

Title John Henrik Clarke e

b7C

Character Registration Act - Cuba -

BEast ‘Germany

Reflevence is made fo the neport of Special Agent
dated and éasptioned ds above at New York.

AT1 sources (excépt any listed below) used in
referencded conmunication hiye furnighéd reliable dnformation

This document conbtaing neilther recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBT., It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency: It and its contents sye not to be digtributed
outside your agenecy,.




o« f** . ;’::I?(;JAL FORM NO. 10
UNITED STATES ERNMENT '
- Memorandum
o DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4575) DATE: 8 /11 /61

FW/ * SAC, NEW YORK (97-2204)

/ SUBJECT:  JOHN HEINRIK CLARKE
}/’, REGISTRATION ACT ~ CUBA - EAST GERMANY
(0G+NEW “YORK)
Re New York report of SA| |dated
T/14/61.
On 8/3/51| | b6
| | was interviewed by SAS] [ and b7C
JOSEPH A. GEORGE,. | |is presently|

of Free WQrld_Qrganiza&igns_fnr_Badln_Eree Europe, and was
formerly of Radio Free Europe,

who review European publications.

ladvised that none of his men had brought .

to his attention, the fact that there may be circulating or b7C

being advertised for sale, a pamphlet, brochure or booklet in
Soviet bloc countries, dealing with racial discrimination in
the United States.

advised that in December, 1960, he was
on a business trip for Radio Free Europe in Africa, and during
the month of December, was in Freetown, .Ilozated in the country
(> of Sierra Leone, which country borders on the African country
of Guinea.
{
\ | stated that while in Freetown, ,‘
|a United States Information Officer, located
in Freetown,Sierra Leone, exhibited to| a small

booklet, which was allegedly written by an American Negro.
This booklet told of lynchlngs, child beatings and rapings of
Negroes by whites, occuriing daily in the United States.
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Inasmuch as wes last known to be in Sz‘erra Leone,
ard gince bamphlet in question is not knoun to have been written o
by sudject, Bureau docg not feel lead suggested in relet 3hould
be pursued.
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NY 97-2204 e

b7C

|stated this booklet also contained:

several half-tone photographs which were gruesome in detail,
also stated that this booklet was allegedly

. published in the Unitéd States, however, he could easily
perceive that the booklet was not done in the United States
due to the poor quality of printing, paper and photographs.

: The Bureau is requested through liaison w1th the
Unlted States Information Se ., to
ascertain the whereabouts of in order
that further information may be recelved regarding this
booklet dealing with racial discrimination in the United
States, and the 1dent1fiaatlon of its author.

b6
b7C



OPTICNAL FORM NO, 10 N
Yo crarf \
. IINIZED STATESWQVERNMENT i

Memorandum

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (97"4575) DATE: 8/10/61
FROM SAC, NEW YORK (97-2204)

W <

SUBJECT: JOHN HEINRIK CLARKE

RA -~ CUBA - EAST GERMANY

Re NY report of SA| | 7/14/61.

For the information of the Bureau and WFO |

through liaison tn agscertain the reason for the contact
between and the subject and any information that
may be known regarding the subject and his activities.

\

the subject's residence, 311 West 136Th St eet7

bé
b7C
b7E

i

NYC, reflects that snhiect| L
communlcation from Democratic  \ —
EEEiQnal_QQmmlLhee*_ildQ_K_SZreez_N;_MT,_Washington, D.. C.,

The Bureau is respectively requested, if deemed
advisable, through liaison with the Democratic National b6
Committee tqQ ascertain the reason for the contact between the P7C
subject and If the Bureau does not maintain /

llaison with The Democratic National Committee, WFO is requested,
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FEDERAI%\BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ol ,

S/

EPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
NEW YORK NEW YORK 8/30/61 7/21 - 8/23/61
TITLE OF CASE _REPORT MADEBY TYPED BY
{ mem
JOHN HENRIK LARKE CHARACTER OF CASE
RA - CUBA ~ EAST GERMANY
bé
b7C
REFERENCES :

NY report of SA
Bureau letters

{/2

1 and

NY letters 8/2, 4 and 10/61.

- P

ADMINISTRATIVE

11

7/14/61.

One copy of this report is being furnished to

Newark and Washington Field Offices since these divisions
have outstanding investigation in this matter.
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NY 97-2204

ADMINISTRATIVE (CONT'D)

Bpot observation of the subject's residence,
311 West 136th Street, New York City, on 8/1l,.and 8/15/61,
failed to reflect any activity on the subject's part.

Spot observation at the Irvirg Trust Company, 57th
Street and Madison Avehue, NYC, on 8/17 and 8/23/61, the
building where the subject is employed as an office cleaner,
falled to reflect any activity on the subject's part.

on 8/8 and §/10/61, a check of the following
banks reflected that CLARKE did not have any type of bank
account with these lilnstitutions:

Manufacturers Trust Company
45 Beaver Street
N¥C

Irving Trust Company
1 Wall Street
NYC

Bankers Trust
16 Wall Street
NYC

The Morgan Guaranty Trust Company
60 Liberty Street
NYC

on 8/21/61, advised that a source of his,
whom[ﬁf:fif:ffﬁ identify, but whom he termed reliable, had
told hat there 1s a book store on 125th Street,
NYC, whi&h_gnggialﬁzes in pamphlets and booklets by Negro
authors, stated that his . source had
determined that there are no pamphlets presently available
written by CLARKE, however, this book store expected to have

2

COVER PAGE
-BW

. b7D




NY 97-2204

ADMINISTRATIVE {CONT!D)

some in the forthcoming weeks.

I will be noted that
presently outsbanding against tThe subject by
the Industrial Bank of Commerce, NYC, is on the Security
Index 1list of the NYO (100-129556).

It will be noted tha¥f employment
supervisor of the subject, has stated upon contact, that
he would not recommend that co-workers of the subject be
interviewed since they are of the same race as CLARKE,

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source Pile Number Where Located

NY T-1

I I

NY T-2
b6
b7C
b7D

(By request) Instant report

COVER PAGE
-C -

bé
b7C

b7D
b7E




NY 97-2204

INFORMANTS (CONT'D)

Identity of Source File Number Where Located
NY T-3

b6
(By request) Instant report izg
NY _T-4

Uised. to document

Careful consideration has been gilven to each
source concealed and T symbols were utilized only in
those instances where the identitles of the sources must
be concealed.

The confildential informants, mentioned in the
body of this report as having knowledge of Nabion of. .~

Islam actlvity are: b6
Informant Contacted On contacting Agent o
8/9/61 SA
b7D 8/17/61 SA
8/22/61 SA ARTHUR FULTON
8/23/61 SA ARTHUR FULTON
COVER PAGE

-D -




NY 97-2204

INFORMANTS {CONT'D)

Th used in the Appendix to document
the FPCC areT:fffffff]and c¢ 5824-8%, bTD

The sources ugdd in the Annendix to document
the Nation of Islam are

LEADS
NEW YORK
At New York, New York

1. Will zenaezt| | b7E
the subject's residence, 311 West 136th Street, and Post
Office Box #51, NYC.

2, Will monitor the

b7E
contact with officlals at
4, vy r t the results of b7D
requested from or e b7E

four months preceding May, 1961.

5. Will endeavor to locate pamphlets and booklets
written by the subject.

6. Will condua® spot observations of the subject's
residence and the Irving Trust Company to ascertain subject's
activities.

COVER PAGE

-F -




NY 97-2204

LEADS (CONT'D)

7. Will verify the subject's employment at
the Visual Design Studios, 109 West 42nd Street, New York
City, and all information available pertaining to the
subject.

COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6
b7C

Copy to:

Report of: Office: New York, New York

Date:  g/30/61

Fleld Office File No.: 97-2204

Title: JOHN HENRIK CLARKE
Character: REGISTRATION ACT -~ CUBA - EAST GERMANY
Synopsis:

- P -

This document contalns neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It 1s the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; 1t and its con~
tents are not to be distributed outslde your agency.

; i KMKHQNCOWHUNED

AT By

Bureau File No.: 97-4575

b7E
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DETAILS:

During the period
NY T-1 advised that]

bé
b7C
b7E




NY 97-2204

| b7D
b7E

NY T-1 also advised|

A documentatbtlon of the Fair
Play for Cuba Committee (FPCC) appears
in the Apprendix section of this report.




NY 97;2204 _
ny// /:’ A-/(”(-; ’/ wi)/al/}?

It will be noted thaé\%Egeedomways” is a booklet-
which was first published in the sbring of 1961, and in
which CLARKE was the author of a three page article
entitled "Journey to the Sierra Maestra®.

Oh Au ; 1961 ) |

| |present1y1 [of Free

World Organization ree Europe and formerly b6
| iof Radio Free Europe, who b7cC

review European publications, was interviewed. He advised that

none of his men had brought to hils attention the fact that there

may be clrculatlng or belng advertised for sale a pamphlet,

brochure, or booklet in Soviet Bloc countries dealing with

raclal discrimination in the Unlted States.
advised that in December, 1960, he was

on a pbusiness trip for Radlo Free Europe in Africa and zgc
during the month of December, he was in Freetown, located
in the country of Slerra Leone, which country bordaers on
the African counbry of Guinea.
gtated that while he was in Preetown, a
a United States :!’ni‘ormad:j.12n_Q.f:.f:n.sz:a:t:__I
located in Freetown, Sierra Leone, exhibited to be

a small booklet which was allegedly wrltten by an American
Negro. This booklet teld of lynchings, child beabtings and b7C
rapings of Negroes by whites, which occur daily in the United
States.

stated thls booklet also contained

several nhali-tone pnotographs which were gruesome in detall.
advised that this booklet was allegedly published

in the United States, however, he could easily perceive that P®

the booklet was not done in the United States due to the b7¢C

poor quallty of printing, paper and photographs.

On Auecust 4, 1061,

advised SA JAMES M, b6
b7¢C

b7D




NY 97-220L

ANDERSON that CLARKE is

Istated that during

On August 9, 1961, NY T-2 advised that CLARKE

| NY T-2 advised that the

| NY T-2 statved that during the

On August 9, 1961, NY T-3 advised that CLARKE

was the|

INY T~3 stated that

CLARKE advisedl|

[Ny T-3 advised that

| NY T-2 gtated thatl

NY T-3 advised that CLARKE

| NY T-3 stated that CLARKE is]

bé
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

bé

b7C -

b7D




NY 97-2204
NY T-3 stated that on the|
b6
b7C
b7D
With regard to it will be noted

that on | | Ny T~ . informati

had com 0 his attentlion on b6

| iwas attending weekly meetings for "members"” of b7C

The Communist Party (CP). NY T-4 advised that these weekly b7
meetings could not be attended by non-members of the CP.

The CP, USA has been designated
by the Attorney General of the United
States pursuant to Executive Order 10450,

On August 10, 1961, the records of the Manhattan
Board of Elections as checked by I(]| _ failed b6
to reflect any reglstration for the subject for the years b7cC
1952 through 1960.

on_August 2, and 22, 1961,]

iCLARKE continues_to he emnloved
as_an office cleaner with that organizationJ
[ JcLARKE's working hours are from 5 P,M, to O P,M, and he

is presently employed taking care of the Irving Trust b6
Compan th Street and Madison Avenue, New York City. b7C
CLARKE has not made any requests for time

off which would indicate that he might be planning a trip.

|CLARKE has never discussed any of

hls writings or political beliefs.
During the period August 9, 1961 to August 23, 1961,




NY 97-2204

confidential informants who have knowledge of Nation of
Islam activity in the New York area, advised that the
subjeét has not been active in that organization nor has

he written any pamphlets or brochures for that organlzation
to the best of their knowledge.

The information furnished by NY T-2 and NY T-3 is
not to be made public except in the usual proceceding following
the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum,




APPENDIX

NY 97-2204

FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA COMMITTEE (FPCC)

The April 6, 1960, edition of "The New York Times"
newspaper contains a full page advertisement captioned,
"What Is Really Happening in Cuba," placed by the FPCC.

This advertisement announced the formation of the FPCC

in New York City, listed various sponsors of the Committee
and declared the FPCC intended to promulgate "the truth
about revolutionary Cuba' to neutralize the distorted
American press on Cuban affairs.

"The New York Times" edition of January 11, 1951,
reported that at a hearing conducted before the United
States Senate Internal Security Subcommittee on January 10,
190*, Dr. CHARLES A, SANTOS-BUCH identified himself &3 one
of the organizers of the FPCC. Also, Dr. SANTOS-BUCH
identified ROBERT TABER as a co-organizer of the FPCC
and said TABER drafted the aforementioned FPCC advertisement.
Dr. SANTOQOS-BUCH further testified that he and TABER obtained
$3,500 from the Cuban Government through the son of Cuba's
Foreign Minister, which funds, along with about $1,100
collected from supporters of the FPCC, paid for the cost
of aforementioned advertisement in "The New York Times.

On October 3, 1960, a source advised that the
Socialist Workers Party (SWP) in New York had become
active in the FPCC, and that SWP members, in a recent
FPCC election, had been able to remove several Communist
Party members who were on the Executive Board of the FPCC

.. and gain control of the organization.  This source asserted

that the SWP members believed that they had achieved a
great influence in the course of the Cuban revolution
through their control of the FPCC.

On February 10, 1961, a second source advised
that PHIL BART, National Organizational Secretary and
member of the National Committee, CP, USA, had reportedly
stated recently that the FPCC had been captured by the
Trotskyites, but that the CP had not given up in the FPCC.

The SWP and the CP, USA, have been designated
by the Attorney General of the United States pursuant to
Executive Order 10450.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
In Reply, Please Refer to New YOI‘K, New York
File No, Lugust 30, 1961

Title John Henrik Clarke

Character Regilstration Act - Cuba -~
East Germany

___ Refevence i made to the report of

dated and captioned as e

b7C

Special Agent
above at New York,

All sources (except any llsted below) used in

referenced communication have furnlshed reliable informatlion
in the past.

1

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the
FBI and 1s loaned to your agency; it and its con-
tents are not to be dlgtributed outslde your agency.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT : |
Memorandum
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4575) patE: 9/12/61
FROM. /; SAC, WFO (97-1552)

SUBJECT: OHN HENRIK CLARKE
RA - CUBA — EAST GERMANY
(00:NY0)

ReWFOrep of SA PETER J. MURPHY, JR., 8/30/61.

Transmitted herewith to the NYO are four (4) prints
and one (1) negative of the passport photograph of JOHN

HENRIK CLARKE. b6
b7C

on 9/6/61, SA | was advised that the
files of the Visa Office and Office of Security, US Department
of State, contained no information concerning the subject other
than data furnished the Department of State by the FBI.

RUC
C:J5 Bureau
- New York (97-2204) (BEnc. 5) (RM)
MI

PJM:rr s :

(5)
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

5010104 .
UNITED STATES G‘RNMENT '

Memorandum

TO :  DIRECTOR, FBI (97-457&) DATE: Qctober 2, 1961
FROM mAC, NEWARK (97-314)

/ sugject:  JOHN HENRIK CLARKE
RA -~ CUBA - EAST GERMANY
00: New York

Reference New York letter to the Bureau dated
August 10, 1961.

D. Van Nostrand b6
Publishing Company, 120 Alexander Street, Princeim, N. J. b7C
advised SA| | on September 19, 1961 hews

unable to Iocate anything in his files concerning the

subject.

He stated it was possible the subject wrote them
concerning one of their books or possibly requested a catalogue
and any correspondence of this nature would have been destroyed.

J‘N _ | Planned Communities,
Inc., 8 assau Street, Princeton, N, J. advised on September 19,
1961 that the mailing list of their office contains the name b6
of JOHN HENRIK CLARK, Post Office Box 51, College Station, b7C
New York. She stated a form letter and stock prospectus for
Planned Communities, Inc. was mailed to the subject during

August 1961. :

For the information of New York, Planned Communities,
Inc. is an organization engaged in the construction, selling
and renting of housing which is available on a n egregated

basis. , el

y
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‘omowu: FORM NO. 10 v b,
N\ 5010-104-01 . .
UNITED STATES RNMENT s
b
Memorandum
T0 S DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4575) pate: 10/13/61
o SAC, ATLANTA (97-74)
-’f/ )
SUBJECT: JOHN I'LEINRIé”CLARKE

RA ~ CUBA - EAST GERMANY
(00: New York)
Re New York letters to Bureau, 8/31/61 and 9/8/61.

The following investigation was conducted by b6
SA| on the dates indicated: b7C

AT COLUMBUS, GEORGIA
The nal i (HENRIK) CLARKE,

and were not previously
indexed by the Atlanta Oifice.

On 9/4/61 it was determined_the records
Columbus PD contained no reference to

or subject.

on 9/5/61] | carver b6
Junior High School, advised | [was born b7C
and 1s presentlv a student in the tenth grade
ith at

He sald her file contains nothing out of /.,
the ordinary and nothing derogatory. '

Inasmuch as Atlanta indices were negative on

subject and the |family and it was established that j
I is| [student, neither she b6
nor her mother were interv1ewed it being felt there was b7cC

su.bgect . ‘_,,‘m—«w“’*"” Ly

no need for them tQﬂkngx E E Bureau's interest in the k
ML *NU“” g

RUC o //kf // ? /<§5~

(27~ Bureau (97-4575)(RM) & ‘.

2 - New York((97 2§O4)(RM) —
1 - Atlanta (97-T4 SR R -
, JIM/ wsc REC- 70 e ,s“\ &\ N

- (5)




a'LTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JMTICE

. L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of;

Date:  30/18/61

Field Office File No.: 97-2204

Title: JOHN HENRIK CLARKE

b6
b7C

Office: New York, New York

Bureau File No.: 97-4575

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREDN I8 PNCLASSIFIED "
DATE Z/3/77 ___BY 4y

Character: REGISTRATION ACT - CUBA - EAST GERMANY

Synopsis:
Pergons and crganizations
tne subject at 311 West 130Th Street and Post
Office Box 51, NYC, set forth,
| NY T-2
| none b7E
of which Ti- intal
[ CIARKE hasl
Subject maintains employment with City Service
Cleaning Contractors, 1564 Broadway, NYC.
- P -
DETAILS:

During the period August 22, 1961 to October 2,

1961, NY T-1 advised that the subject had]

b7E

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions

of the FBI,

It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.




NY 97-2204

b7E

NY T-1 also advised that|
the subject was

I
of any iniormation bervinent o ohe lndividual b7E

on September 8. 1961 )
| advised that he is

the owner and sole emplo¥gg of Visual Design Studios
located at this address. stated that he first

met the subject in 1959 when the African Exposition was

taking place at the Coliseum, New York City.i |

stated that the subjéct assisted in the set up of the

various African displays and also contributed background
information for the various types of displays.| | bé
stated that he has never employed the subject on a b7C
permenent salary basis; however, at one time he did

mention to the subject that if CLARKE was able to bring

in any art Tusingaa‘_h?J would give CLARKE a

commission. advised that he has never discussed
politics with Tthe subject.| lstated that he:had

heard that the subject had gone to Cuba in 1960 with

various other mfiifff]and-Journalists from all over the

wordd; however, was unable to advise as to what
financial means e subject utilized in order to take
this trip.

On September 8, 1961, | I
City Service Cleaning Contractors, 1504 Broadway, New York
City, advised that the subject continues to maintain his
employment with that concern.| stated that the bé
subject's hours of employment are Irom 5 P.M. to 9 P.M. each ..
evening at the Irving Trust Company branch located at
57th Street and Madison Avenue,[:j%::]advised that the

subject has not requested any time off.

- 3 -




NY 97-2204
On Sestemlber 12. 1961 )

advisec

\ JA ] that & check of the previous

On September 12, 1961, the latest issue of
"Freedomways"f which is the summer 1961 issue, is self
described as "a-quarterly review of the Negro Freedom
Movement" published by Freedomways Associlates, Incorporated,
799 Broadway, New York City. Page 151 of this ilssue
comments that they are planning a discussion on "Negro
leadership and organizations” in the next issue of
"preedomways'. The article comments that one of those
who will prepare articles for this forthcoming lissue 1s

JOHN HENRIK CLARKE,

A documentation of Freedomways Associlates,
Incorporated appears -in the appendix of this report.

On September 18, 1961, NY T-2 advised that
he had learned from a source, whom he declined to
identify but whom he considers to be rellable, that
CILARKE was then away from New York City but was expected
to return the following week. NY T-2 stated that he had
received from the source whom he declined to identify
four publications containing material written by the
subject. These publications are "African Heritage"
Decemberf 1959; "The American Negro Writer and His
Roots"; "Tom Mboya: The World's Youngest Statesman'
and "Transition in the Negro Short Story".

T

b6
b7C
b7D




NY 97-2204 -

& review of the “Ifrican Heritagze" lssue of
December, 1959 reflects that CLARKE wrote articles
containing background information on the city of
Timbuctco, the Emperor.of Morocco, 1641-1727, and the
Empire of Ethiopia. The "African Heritage" issue of
December, 1959 also reflects that CLARKE was a member
of the African Exposition Staff which exposition was
held at the Coliseum, New York Clty, during august
6 through 15, 1959.

A review of "The American Negro Writer and
His Roots" reflects that this publication was published
by the American Society of African Culture and contained
selected papers from the First Conference of Negro Wrlters,
March, 1959. The bocklet reflects that the subject was
a member of the Conference Planning Committee and wrote
an eight page article entitled "Reclaiming the ILost
African Heriltage". This booklet also reflects that
CLARKE is the author of the "Lives of Great African
Chiefs", "Rebellion in Rhyme" and "The Black Christ" and
other stories.

A review of the publication entitled "Tom
Mboya: The World's Youngest Statesman' reflects that
CLARKE wrote on the background of this African leader.
The booklet alsc reflects that CLARKE has written
over a period of time formny forelgn periodicals and
those of the United States as well. The booklet states
that he is presently a staff lecturer on African
subjects at the Center for African States, New School
for Soclal Research, New York City.

A review of the publication entitled "Transition
in the American Negro Short Story" reflects that this is
an article reprinted from the Atlanta University Review
of Race and Culture. In the article CLARKE commnents
that the Negro writer had been an oddity and a stepchild
in the eyes of critics; however, since the Stock Market
collapse of 1929, a new crop of Negro writers has emerged.
CLARKE comments there would no longer be weepy soclological
propaganda stories written by Negro wrilters but the material
used by Negro writers, with the rise of nationalism and

-5 -
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independent states in Africa and the rapid change of the
status of the Negro in the United States, would reflect
a breaking away from the old mooring.

It will be noted that NY T-1 had previously
advised that the subject had been in contact with D, Van
Nostrand Publishing Company, Princeton, New Jersey, and
the Planned Communities, Incorporated, Princeton, New
Jersey.

Oon September 19, 1961

|D. Van Nostrand Publishing Company,

120 Alexander Street, Princeton, New Jersey, advised

S\ DANIEL E. BRANDT that he was unable to locate anything
in his files concerning the subject.[ |
stated that it was possible the subject wrote them
concerning one of their books or possibly requesiing

a catalogue and any correspondence of thils nature

would have been destroyed.

On September 19, 1961,

Planned Communities, Incorporated,

B0 Nassau Street, Princeton, New Jersey, advised that
the mailing list of their office contains the name of
JOHN HENRIK CLARK , Post Office Box 51, College Station,
New York. | | stated a form letter and stock
prospectus was mailed to the subject during August, 1901.

It will be noted that Planned Communities,
Incorporated, is an organization engaged in the construction,
selling and renting of housing which is available on a
non-segregated basis.

On September 20, 1961, Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI} observed a male
individual resembling the subject wearing working clothes
enter the Irving Trust Company branch at 57th Street and
Madison Avenue, New York City, at 4:51 P.M.

-6 -
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NY 97-2204

On September 25,1061 previously
mentioned, advised that tie subject continues to maintain
his employment with the City Service Cleaning Contractors. b6
[:;;::i:]stated that a review of the subject's work sheets b7C

reflects that he dld not miss any work perilods during the
time prior to or after September 18, 1961.

stated that the subject is classified as an excellent
employee.

On October 5, 1961, NY T-3 advised that the
subject resides at 311 West 136th Street., New York City,

NY T-3 gtated that|
| | The
source adviged that] b7D

| On October 5, 1981, NY T-4 stated that the subjecf
1

| NY -4
stated that|
b6
[ The source advised b7C
Tthat the sublect will havel 1 b7D
I [Ny T-&

declared that the subject]

The files of the New York Dffice of the FLI
fall ©o reflect any identifiable derogatory informa-ion
pertaining td bé
b7C

The above information furnished by NY T~3 and
NY T-4 is not to be made public except in the usual
proceedings following the issuance of a subpoena duces
tecum, ’

-7 -
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on October 9, 1961 ) previously
mentioned, advised that the subject has reguested that he
be given more lengthy work a3signmenrs so that he will
be in a position to earywt more money. stated
that he has been utilizing the subject at nis previous
Job at the Irving Trust Company from 5 P.M. to 9 P.M.
and has been giving him an additilonal assignmeint at

the Radio Corporﬁﬁign_gﬁ_Amﬁgica (RCA) Building from
10 P.M. to 1 A.M. tated that this addiﬁff?ﬁij

advised that the subjectlns not asked for any time
o) nd has not missed any days' employment for several
months.

assiinment will terminate as of October 13, 1961.

bé
b7C
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FREEDOMWAYS ASSCCIATES, INC,

The records of the Secretary of State, New York
State Department of State, Albany, New York, reflect that
the certificate of incorporation of Freedomways Associates,
Inc., was filed on March 2, 1961.

The first issue of "Freedomways." spring, 1961,
is self-described as a quarterly review of the Negro freedonm
movement published by Freedomways Associates, Inc., 799
Broadway, New York City.

On May 25, 1951, a confidential source advised
that "Freedomways" was set up by JAMES JACKSON, a member
of the National Committee, CPUSA, for the CP of the United
States with the approval of the CP of the Soviet Unlon.

On May 24, 1961, another confidentlal source
advised that a report was given on "Freedomways" at a
meeting of the National Board, CPUSA, held on May 2l
1961, It was stated that the original plan called for
the publication to be openly Marxist, but that it was
later decided it would not be avowedly a Marxist publicatén.
Editorials are in the hands of a mixed group of Marxlsts
and non-Marxists. It was stated that the central purpose
of "Freedomways" is to develop a theory and positive crifticilsm
of currents in the Negro movement, as well as to raise the
level of understanding and discussilon taking place in Negro
life today and to project a socilalist and pro-Soviet
orientation.




. . 'JNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OI.US’I‘ICE
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New York, New York

OCT 18 1961
Title John Henrik €¢larke
Character Registration Act - Cuba -~

East Germany .
Reference is made to the report of Special
Agent| | dated and captioned as above at
New YOTK.

A1l sources (except any listed below) used in
referenced communication have furnished reliable information
in the past.

This documehs contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 18 loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
5010-104-01

\ UNITED STATES G

\ Memomn um

to :  DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4575) . bate: 10/19/61
-
J ROI\(I\ 4 SAC, NEW YORK (97-2204)
WX ‘
/ ) %nym: JOHN HENRIE CLARKE
RA - CUBA - EAST GERMANY
(00: NY)
ReNYreport of SA 10/18/61. L7c
On 10/17/61] |city Service
Cleaning Contractors, 15 vised SA
| ] that on 10/16/61

a requesc ror inrormation regarding CLARKE from the U. S.
Information Agency. The return envelope has the address of
U. S. Information Agency, Washington 25, D. C., Attention:
10 A 1 P.R.

iclosed letter contained a list of questions
which had to fill out regarding CLARKE'S employment,
character, associabes and loyalty to the U, S. CLARKE has b7C

applied for employment with the U, S, Information Agency 2anm
an Assistant Cultural Affalrs Officer, The U,

ency letter was dated 10/12/61 and signed by
Recruitment Branch.

WFO is requested at the U. S. Information Agency,
Washington 25, D, C., to ascertain all information pertaining
to CLARKE and to review any application which he may have
filled out in order to apply for the position as an Assistant .
Cultural Affairs Officer. K

NYO investigation continuing.

. 2 - BUREAU (97-4575) RM REC- 65 _
'——2 - WASHINGTON FIELD (97-1552) RM S T ‘
1 p NEW YORK (97-2204) 9/ - g;f;ﬁ_ Q
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UNITED ST "“SQVERNMENT ‘ \
Memd¥andum

TO @, DIRECTOR, FBL (97-4575) DATE:  10/20/01

A

c
ROM  : CAC, PITTSBURGH (L05-3647 )(RuC)

SUBJECT: SOHK HENRIK CLARKE
RA ~ CUBA - EAST GERMALY
(CO - M= YORK)

fie New York letter to Burcau, 9/5/61.,

L, "Trne Fittubursh Courler, !

ntr fivenue, Pittsburin, adviscd o4 ]
lzbi—cjun 10/18/bL, thut JCHN HENRIK CLARKE A30 BOToD
becn an cmployee of "Pre rittsburza Courier,"

stated thav in 1957, CLARKE submitbed a b6
GAnuseript wnich included photogravins copgiati 5 of  br7C
a study of several African countries, fald

tnat "The pictoburgn Courder™ pald CLARKE for the
entire manuseript and- used it in a seriece of articles
wnicn appeared in that paper in 1957, He calid tnat
vtner than tals transactlon, "The pittsbur;n Cousicy"
N85 nad no relatlonsnip with CLARKE ,

[ lsaic tnot tihcre were no cersonnel records op
otner recopdy contalning any infoematicn of any Xina
concernlng CIARKE at tne offlces of "Phe Pittesburzn
Courlox," statvea tnat ne nad never wct b6
CLARKE perccaally and Xnew of nc one ¢n wne staff of p7C
e Pittsbursn Courier" wno would be perscnally
dequainted with nim., He stated tnat the arrangement
cuncerninz tne above-mentioned manuseript was nandled
entirely by mail.

For tne information of tne New York Cffice, "The
\u Pittsburgh Couricr" is g weekly necwspaper printed in
') 17 editions at 2628 Center Avenue, Pittsburgh 19, Pa.:
l Post Office Boux 1823, Pittsburszh 30, pa.

Eam

{,8)— Bureau (RI) ;

"2 - New York (97-2204) (RM) X
1 - Pittoburzn REC-B8 o - /87
HoW:rdi - ’ i
(5)
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
- \‘.ﬁOIO—'IOA

~,-¢ - UNITED STATES GeRNMENT ’
Memorarntium
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (97-4575) pate: 11/15/61

W; SAC, NEWAK (97-314) (RUC)
A v,

SUBJECT: JOHN HENRIK CLARKE
RA - CUBA - EAST GERMANY
(00: NEW YORK)

S

Re New York letters to Bureau dated 9/8 and 9/12/61.

On 9/19/61 Employment Interviewer,
Personnel Department,(Prentice-Hall., Inc,, Englewood Cliffs,
N.J., was contacted é 7§" [regarding  the b6
“captioned subject. p7C

| |advised that he reviewed the master correspondence
file, the miscellaneous correspondence file, and the prospective
administration and management training personnel files in an
effort to determine the reason his compan in communication
with the subject with negative results, advised that he
reviewed the personnel file of his company, and this file reflected
that the subject does not work for his company, he has never been
employed by his company, and has never made application for employ-
ment with his company,

b6
b7C

advised that his company sends out a great
deal of advertisement regarding publications they print, and
they obtain their mailing list from the local telephone directory,

[::::f:::]advised that they would keep no record of the letters
sent out in this connection.[::::::;]stated that in the future if
this company receives any correspondence from the subject

and this correspondence comes to his attention, he will
immediately notify the FBI,

-

| on 10/23/61 | ladvised I1C| I 4
hat

| |[employed New Jersey State Teachers = y-
credit good Informant also stated that b6

employed 7€
| employ oD

New Jersey Bell Telephone Company,

2/Bureau (RM) w/ra-
"2 New %ork (97-2204) (RM) - ? 7‘“%5 J 4 7

1 Newark]

RGO tmaj !

(5) /a/f <// REC- 104 10 NOV 46 196 \S\%é‘
ALL INFORMATION commm@g 4'§A%

B4 NOV21196) AR o -




NK 97-314

- On 10/24/61 Captain | springfield, N.J,,
Police Department, advised IC [that the records of his

department contained no information regarding[;::::;:] He also
stated that Park Lane is in one of the town's finest areas,

_JManager, Cre eau of Central
New Jersey, Plainfield, N.J,, advised IC on 10/24/6% that

bé
b7C

b6
b7C |

r&hg_zgsgg?s of his bureau contain no i

. Chief Chatham Township, N.J,, Police
Department, advised on I1/8/61 that the records of his

department contain no informTtinn_regazding

| [Credit Bureau of Morristown,
Morristow, N,J.,, advised on 11/2/61 that the records of his
bureau contain no information regarding

|§ggden State Credit Bureau,
Clifton, N.,J,, advised IC| | on 10/29/61
_that the records of her bureau contain no information regarding

b7C

On 11/8/61)

miversity, Jamaica, Long Island, N.,Y., in charge of the African
Institute, She stated she recalls the name JOHN CLARKE sounded
familiar to her and believed her husband was responsible for
arranging for CLARKE to give a lecture on Africa at the Madison
Adult School this past winter, She stated her husband is

currently heading a program of study regarding African culture

at St, John's and has been in touch with CLARKE inasmuch as he is

an authority on African anthropology. She revealed her husband
could be reached at St, Jobn's University in Jamaica, N,Y., for
any further information regaprdinc CLARKE NYi

| |
I
\

Township, N,J,, advised on 11/8/61 that he recalled the name
JOHN HENRIK CLARKE inasmuch as his wife, who is in charge of the
Chatham -~ Madison Adult Education Program,had arranged for

CLARKE to give a lecture this past winter regarding African culture.
[ |stated neither he nor his wife know of anything further

[;::::]advised that her husband is ‘currently employed_at_ St. John!'
15}

8

b6
b7cC

b6
b7C

concerning CLARKE,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON FIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN'

NEW YORK

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

Hov 27 1961 10/30 - 11/16/61

f ITLE OF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

TYPED BY

1jd

PETER J. MURPHY, JR,
CHARACTER OF CASE ‘

JOHN HENRIK CLARKE

RA - CUBA - EAST GERMANY

REFERENCE
NYlet dated 10/19/61.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA

subject's resume:

African Heritage
Points
Ghana Evening News :

- RUG -

to: ch/state/RAB
Copy ONI/OSI /G2 !

by W 37 bl

WFO indices contain no pertinent identifiable references
to the following organizations and publications mentloned in

C

Fantasia Magazine
Negro. History Bulletin
African World Bookshelf
Presence Africaine

African Heriage Exposition The African Drum Magazine

A thorough review of WFO indices falled to establilsh
whether the New School for Social Research, Center for African
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WFO 97-1552

Studies, New York, New York, has any connection with the New
School for Social Research, 66 West 12th Street, New York,
New York. According to WFO indices, the .latter is apparently
the subject of Bufile Number 65-6656, and was described by
OWEN LATTIMORE in April, 1950, as a private school operated
by private funds and some foundation backing. Another )
reference, tndocumented, described it as a "socialist insti-
tution." A New York Office memorandum in 1958, undocumented,
disclosed that there was no information in New York Office
indices at that time indicating that the New School for
Social Research, 66 West 12th Street, New York City, was
Communist Party-controlled or infiltrated, although there had
been many allegations to that effect. Baltimore report of

SA RALPH G, MURDY; dated 7/6/53, entitled "OWEN LATTIMORE,
ESPTIONAGE - R; PERJURY", contained a documéntation of the New
School for-Social Research, describing it as having been
"egtablished in 1919 for the purpose of furnishing an :
opportunity for adults, who had completed school but desired
to continue their education, to study under qualified v
instructors subjects in which they were particularly interested.®”
Many persons who were assoclated with communistse or communist- -«
infiltrated organizations have been connected with the school.
However, the faculty is predominantly opposed to communisgtic
principles and it is neither controlled nor influenced by
communists". The source of this information was ‘shown on the
administrative pages of that report merely as the report of

SA NICHOLAS J, ALAGA, dated 4/29/42, at New York City, entitled
2Negg$ghool for Social Research, IS ~ C", Bufile Number

5"’ 5 . ' .‘

X

The only other significant reference in WFO indices
regarding the NSFSR was shown to be located in New York Office
File Number 100-21281-6. The information was reggived by
SA J.. S. JOHNSON on 4/14/41, The source was described as
"Letters of 8. V. CONSTANT, It, Col., G.S.C., Executive
Officer, G-2, dated 4/10/41", This source, who had furnished
reliable information in the past, adviged that "the New
School for Seocial Research was founded in 1933 as a haven
for Buropean educators (communists) exiled by ADOLPH HITLER".
"The curriculuip of the school follows the Party line." The.
source added that the school is advertised in the"Daily Worker",
an East Coast communist newspaper. .

~ -5 -
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WFO 97-1552
. 4

Due to the absence .of .additional identifylng data,
no- effort was. made to. include the foregoing information in
the. attached report

_ From the contents of this report,.it_is_axxﬁuxunﬁ
rthe_ggrxeﬁngngenge received by subject from
Democratic National Committee, 1730 b6
K Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., concerned itself with . p7C

the forwarding.of subject's resume to USIA .in connection
W1th his proposed employment

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source

WE T=1 . . Used to. document
| . “ "Harlem Quarterly"
; o . S b7D
W T-2 ' Used to. document
' AMSAC

Careful consideration has .been given to each
source concealed and T symbols were utilized in. the report
only .in those instances where the identities of the sources
must be concealed,

LEAD

NEWARK - DEVISION
AT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

‘ An information copy of this report is being furnished
the Newark Division in view of past investigative interest
by that offioe in this matter. -

' This report is elassified “Gegﬁ:?&gﬁ%a&ﬁ since .it
contains information; the unauthorized 10sure.of which
could reasonably result in the identification of confidential

informants of .continuing value. and compromise the future
effectiveness thereof i :

- O =
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FEDERAL.BUREAU OF lNVEb’TlGATlON

., o
B
.

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

NEW YohRX

REPORTING OFFICE

NEW YORK

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

10/17 - 11/27/61

DATE

12/1/€1

TITLE OF CASE

JOHN HENRIK QLARKE

REPORT MADE BY

TYPED BY

vm

CHARACTER OF CASE
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NY 97-2204

ADMINISTRATIVE CONT'!'D

One copy of this report is being sent to WFO
for information only since they have outstanding investigation
in this case.

Observation of the subject'!s place of employment
on 11/14/61 failed to reflect any activity on his part.

The NYO is of the opinion that this case may
be brought to a logical conclusion only thfnugh_an_inharyiﬁw
ubject, It will be noted that the
| an acquaintance of CLARKE!s for 13 years, des-
cribes CLARKE as a crusader and he did not feel that CLARKE
would do anything subversive, The NYO will, therefore,
upon completion of the lead for WFO in reNYlet of 10/19/61,

by separate communication request Bureau permission to
interview CLARKE,

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source File Number Where Located

NY Tl

NY T-2 - 97 ~2204 b6

| b7C
b7D

NY T-3 Instant report b7E
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INFORMANTS CONT'!'D

Identity of Source File Number Where Located

NY Tl : Instant report

{(by request)

Careful consideration has been gilven to each
gource concealed and T symbols were utilized in this report
only in those instances where it was necessary to conceal
the identities of the sgources.

LEAD
NEW YORK

At New York, New York

Will, upon receipt of the information requested
from WFO in reNYlet, 10/19/61, request Bureau permission
to interview the subject.
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Copy to:
Report of: Office: New York, New York oo
Date: 12/1/6]
Field Office
File Number: 97-2204 Bureau: 97-4575
Title: JOHN HENRIK CLARKE

Character: REGISTRATION ACT - CUBA -~ EAST GERMANY

Synopsis: CLARKE unknown at Prentice - Hall, Inc,,
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, Identity
of subscribers to New Jersey telephone
numbers 3 e of subscribers b6
set out. b7C

gtates CLARKE broke with the CP in 1942
and is now "dedicated for the equality

of everybody", CLARKE never employed

by "The Pittsburgh Couriler! but was paid
for a manuscript which was used in a series
of articles by that newspaper in 1957.
CLARKE resides at 311 West 136th Street,
NYC, and maintains employment with City
Service Cleaning Contractors, 1564 Broad-
way, NYC.

- P -

This document contains neither recommendatbtions nor conclusions
of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
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NY 97-~2204
DETATTS:
subject|
On September 19, IQGIJ |Employment

Interviewer, Personniel Department, Prentice - Hall Incor-

orated wood C€liffs, New Jersey, advised SA[:;::::]
that a review of the master correspondence
I'ile, tThe miscellaneocus corregpondence file and the

prospective administration and managément training personnel
files failed to reflect &ny reagon that his company was in
communication with the subject| advised that

a review of the personnel fileg of his company reflects

that the subject does not work for Prentice - Hall, was
never employed by them, and has never made an application
for employment with them.

stated that his company sends out a
great deal of advertisement regarding publications they
Print and they obtain their mailing list from the local
telephohie directory ] ladvised that they would keep
no record of the letters sent out in this connection.

Tt will be noted that]

|furnlisned

I
o oS4 JAMES M, ANDERSON a check of|

Or October 23, 1961, NY T-2 ddvised that

b7E
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NY 97-2204

NY T-2 algo advised that

On October 24, 1961, Captain L. JOYNER, Spri
field, New Jersey Police Department, advised IC
I:I’chat the record department contained no.
information regarding | He also stated that Park
ILane 1s in one of the town's finest areas.

On October 24, 1961,
Credit Bureau of Central New Jersey, rilalnfield, New Jersey,
advised IC| |that the records of his bureau contained
no information regarding

On October 29, 1961,
Garden State Credit Dureay, Clifton, New Jersey, advised

IC that the record £ her bureau
contained no information regardingi:::ff::f:f]

On November 2, 1961,
Credit Bureau of Morristown, Morristown, New Jersey, advised
that the records of his bureau contained no information
regarding| |

On November 8, 1961, Chief TED KNISPLE, Chatham
Township, New Jersey Police Department, advised that the

r_nﬁggrds_gf_hrs department contained no information regarding

On November 8, 1961,
| advised that her husband
1s currently employed at St. John's Urilversity, Jamalca,
Long Island, New York, in charge of the African Institute.

-3 -
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She stated that she recalls that the name

JOHN CLARKE sounded familiar to her and she believed that
her hugband was responsible for arranging for CLARKE to
give a lecture on Africa at the Madison Adult School this
past winter. She stated her husband is currently heading
a program of study regarding African culture at St. John's
University and he has been in touch with CLARKE inasmuch
as CLARKE is an authority on African anthropology. She
advised that her husband could be reached at St. John's

University in Jamaica, New York for any further information.

i adviged on November o, 1901,

that he recalled the subject, inasmuch as hils wife, who
is in charge of the Chatham - Madison Adult Education
Program, had arranged for CLARKE to give a lecture this
past winter regarding African culture.] stated
that neither he nor his wife knew of anything further
concerning CLARKE,

It will be noted that on August 9, 1961, a
review of the files of the Passport Office, United States
Department of State, Washington, D. C., reflected that
CLARKE, in a letter to the Passport Office, indicated that

his last regular employment was with "The Pittsburgh Couriler",

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,

On October 18, 1961,

YThe Pittsburgh Courier"T_Eézb_ggnxgr_ﬂzggue, PITTsSburan,
Penngylvania, advised SA that CLARKE had
never been an employee of that newspaper. [stated

that in 1957 CLARKE submitted a manuscript which included

hotographs consisting of a study of several Africéan countries.
t%::::%:]advised that the newspaper paid CLARKE for the entire
manuscript and used 1t in_a gerieg of articles which appeared

in that newspaper inlo5T7, gstated that other than
this transaction, "The PitTsburgh ( ourier" has had no
relationship with CLARKE,

ol
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bé
b7C

| |advised that there were no personnel
records or other records containing any information
pertaining to CLARKE at the offices of the newspaper.
| He adviged that he had never met CLARKE personally and
f knew of no one on the newspaper would be
personally acquainted with him, gtated that
the arrangement concerning the manusicript was handled
entirely by mail,

It will be noted that "The Pittsburgh Courier"
is a weekly newspaper printed in 17 editions at Pittsburgh,
Pennsgylvania, .

Tt will be noted that]|
previously mentioned, advised that]

bé
b7C

On September 18, IgoIT ofsH
the 2%gﬂ gky, Ohio City Directory that telephone number
MA 6EHOBLTIE™IYEted to Reverend RICHARD Rofg}'AsmURN, Pastor,
Second Baptist Chunch, DECETUT. sStreet,. .Sanguslky,..0hio]

e T
{
'

On October 27, 1961, Reverend ASHBURN advised
). SA [that he has known CLARKE since 1948
and vigits him about once every year or so at 311 West
136th Street, New.YVeork-Gity, CLARKE was born in Alabama
\ and is approxkmately 45 years of age,

b6
b7C

' Reverend ASHBURN stated that CLARKE told him
that he joined the Communist Party (CP) in the 1930s but
broke with them and left the CP in 1942 and went into
the service. CLARKE left the CP because he felt that they
were using the Negro race to further their own ends and
were not doing anything for the Negro as such.

Reverend ASHBURN stated that after leaving the
service, CLARKE went back into writing and is a "worker
for the wuplift of mankind",

-5 -
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Reverend ASHBURN advised that CLARKE gquit NBC
to write and he i1s presently giving a lecture course on
African studies at a college connected with the state of
New Jersey somewhere near New York City.

Reverend ASHBURN declarecd that CLARKE "would be
a crusader if able to do it" and that CLARKE is "dedicated
for the equality of everybody".

Reverend ASHBURN advised that CLARKE hates the
CP with a bitter hate ever since he was disillusioned about
their feelings toward the Negro., Reverend ASHBURN advised
that CLARKE is interested in the Cuban situation because
he fekls the' Cubans would win over the CP influence in the
final analysis.

Reverend ASHBURN advised that he felt CLARKE
would_hot do anything subversive, as on one occasion CLARKE
said to ASHBURN "The United States 1s one place where a
man can be free", and on another cccasion told Reverend
ASHBURN that if there were a war with Russia, he, CLARKE,
would be the first one to get a gun to fight them.

Reverend ASHBURN described CLARKE as kind and
gentle and one who is dedicated to a cause, He stated
CLARKE liked to talk with Mrg, ASHBURN, who died several
months ago, as she was born and raised in Africa by her
migsionary parents and came to the United States when she
was 14 years old.

"Reverend ASHBURN advised that several years ago
he saw CLARKE get rid of a roommate because of the room-
mate'!s beliefs in the (P,

The CP, USA has been demignated by
the Attorney General of the United
States pursuvant to Execubtive Order
10450,

-6 -
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On October 17, 1961,] I
City Service Cleaning Contractors, 1500 Broadway, New York
City, advised that the subject continues to maintain his
employment with them as a buillding cleaner, _
adviged that on October 16, 1961, he received in the mail
a request for information regarding CLARKE from the United
States Information Agency., The return envelope had the
address of United States Information Agency, Washington 25,
D. C,, Attention: loAlP.?: fﬁf ffclosed letter contained b6
a list of questions which had to £111l out B7C
regarding OLARKE's employment, character, assoclates
and loyalty to the United States, CLARKE was applying
for employment ag an Assistant Cultural Affairs Officer,
The United States Information Agency letter was dated
October 12, 1961 and was signed by| |
Chief, Recruiltment Dranch,

On October 31, 1961, NY T-3 advised that the

subject resgideg at 3311 West 136th Street. New Vork Cityv.
b6
b7C
On_November 16. 1961. NV Tl advised that b7D

the subject |

NY U-4 advigsed that the subjeet]

The above information furnished by NY T-3 and
NY T-4 is not to be made public except in the usual
proceedings following the issuance of a subpoena duces
tecum,

-7 -
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On November 8 and November 27, 1961,

previously mentioned, advised that the subject

continues to maintain his emplo¥ment with the City Service
Cleaning Contractors, advised that the subject's
hours of employment are from 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. each

evening at the Irving Trust Company branc?_lgga&gﬂ_gt 57th
Street and Madison Avenue, New York City. was

y

unable to advise if the subject was able to obtain any
daytime employment,

b6
b7C
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FEDERAL DBURKE.L Ci¢ INVESTIGATICON
New York, New York
December 1, 1961

Title John Henrik Clarke

Character Registration Act ~ Cuba -
East Germany

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent

dated and captioned as above at New York.

A1l sources (except any listed below) used in
referenced communication have furnished reliable information
in the past,

This document contains neither recom-
mendations nor conclusions of the FBI.
It is the préperty of the FBI and 1s
iloaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.
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INTELLIGENGE 77= U575 -@“X(
DIVISION Title \)d b v AZI‘/\/ e L (y’(/}e&
_SAC
— ASAC $Som — &
123 Supv. 00:NY & D — ;;70/
171 Ageni NYfile 7
[Z]SE
(16— g Bureau Memorandum 21- 72,
(71CC —. ... dated 97/127/72
{7} Steno
[ Clerk (] Rotor #:
ACTION DESIRED
{7 ) Acknowledge [ Open Case
{T1 Assign Reassign [ Prepare lead cards
[} Bring file [ Prepare tickler )
(7] Coll me ["J Return assignment card ’
() Correct [T] Retumn file
[Z]Deadline {]Search and return
(") Deadline passed [C]See me y
{77 Delinquent _ [T} Serial #
{ 7] Discontinve "1 Post ["JRecharge [_]Retum
(] Expedite (] Send to :
(" JFile [._]Submit new charge out
[ | For information [ ] Submit report by
| "1Handle {7 ] Type

[ ) Initial & return
[~ }Leads need attention
(" JReturn with explanation or notation as to action taken.

FILE HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND SUBJECT DCLS NOT
MELET CRITERIA FOR INCLUSION ON ADEX AS SET
FORTH IN REFERENCED BUREAU MEMORANDUM.

sac __JOHN F. MALON

See reverse side Office _ NEW YORK

. #« GPO: 1971 42i:419 /\IQ/Q/
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
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W™ WNITED STATES ERNMENT

b LRI
- *“Memorandum e
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T0 DIRECTOR, FBI (97-457E): ;A’/I‘f:éai

~C- REPT. SUBATYD, R- R -¢

PROM SAC, NEW YORK (97-2204) ()  opy g "%;sz %@/g/

- by roating slip for __,A
[] info [d-action
O SUBJECT: JOHN HENRIk) CLARKE dute___ & o%-z/”/é ; )
RA - CUBA - EAST GERMANY by. A IR
b7C
Re WEFO report of SA_PETER J, MUBPHY, JR., dated
11/27/61, and NY report of SA dated 5’(,
12/1/61. ¢
1. The subject is a Negro male, residing at 311 (} -
West 136th Street, NYC, and is employed by City Service F
Cleaning Contractors, 1564 Broadway, NYC/Hé was born 1/1/15, ¢ ;)
in Alabama and is a US ¢itizen, , R Y
Ll TN S skt LY M ’“{ .
2. The subject is married tg HESTEB~CLARKE, a N
housewife. Hg 15643~ o o 427938 5 ik,
CLASSIFIE 2 3

3. Not applicable. DECLASSIF

/’/fzz?? ik
4L,AA confidential source advised that thg’s bject “i
was one of th€ principal organizers of the demonstrations
taking place in the UN Gallery on 2/15/61. The source also AR
stated that in 1960, the subject was a quest of FIDEL CASTRO Lij“
and wrote a pamphlet dealing with racial discrimination and
. violence in the US, The source also advised that CLARKE is
- allégﬁd to have been approached by an agent of a publisher
from Czechoslovakia to write a brochure on US racial persecutions.
The source stated that CLARKEis also alleged to have been
approached by an East Germizﬁgablishing firm to write a pre-colonial

history of African peoples. acquaintance of the subject
has advised that the subjeéT told him that he had been a member
of the CP in the 1930's, but had broken away because the CP

U Twas mot—doing anything for the Negro race. o~/ 7%0 /,2,/ 3
L ) . -F-c .
MG " jag | 5. Not applicable. p :
i b o1 PP Aot Lo’
6. The subject, if cooperative, has potential among
racial organizations in since he is a well-known Negro
writer. ——— T T T e
~ . A ‘
(2.~ Bureau (97-4575)(RM) . - 5/ U

1 - New York (97}2604) R\:‘Q‘Qg‘ t
AFPROVED 2402 /i £ (Date) N
heait resulls in for . A
( \} sufiatls ¢ » ¢~genfination, .
wiiles concaim no addigh
/?ertinent information -

;' MG Nddeptifiable with subjecﬁ;yé:";; ,
Mail Room 7 7 |

L L
t2
i ~ ' %“

e =k

TELLEG Q‘fﬁg\&@ﬁ’

AAN pow: G

Q. —




v *
il ad
¥
1
»
X~

NY 97-2204 . /\/ o

Te The subject should be interviewed to determine
his present sympathies. .

8. It is expected that if the subject is cooperative,
his present sympathies may be determined and his potential as
an informant may be explored,regarding those who were behind
the UN demonstrations in 1961, as well as Pro-CASTRO followers
in the NY area.

9. The Bureau's position and interest in the internal
security of the US will be explained to the subject. The subject
will be advised That since he has made application for a position
with one of the US Government agencies, he should certainly be more
than willing to cooperate with the FBI,

Bureau authority is requested to interview the
subject in accordance with existing instructions relating to
security subjects. If this subject is cooperative, no affirmative
steps will be taken during the initial interview to direct his
activities, but a separate communication will be directed to the
Bureau setting forth the results of the interview and requesting
authority to recontact the subject as a potential security
informant or source of information.
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